Public Document Pack
Stronger Communities
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council

Monday, 16th November, 2020 at 7.00 pm

To members of the Stronger Communities Committee - O Collins, L Ashbourne, J Aitman, T Ashby, D Enright,
D Butterfield, H Eaglestone and V Gwatkin (and all other Town Councillors for information).

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom for the
transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.

Admission to Meetings
All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated.

Admission to this meeting will be online by virtue of The Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels
(Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & Crime Panels Meetings)(England & Wales) Regulations
2020.

Zoom login details of this meeting will be published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting.

Recording of Meetings

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

Agenda

1. Apologies for absence

To consider apologies and reasons for absence.

Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Democratic Services
Officer (nicky.cayley@witney-tc.gov.uk) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence.

Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose
role is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the
Committee have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend.

2. Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any items under
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s Code of Conduct.

3. Minutes (Pages 5 -12)
a) To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September
2020.
b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda. (Questions on the

progress of any item).

Date of Publication 10 November 2020

Page 1


mailto:nicky.cayley@witney-tc.gov.uk

4. Public Participation
The meeting will adjourn for this item.
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public
participation, in line with Standing Order 42. Matters raised shall relate to the following items on
the agenda.
5. Community Support Initiative - Online Panto Gift (Pages 13 - 14)
To consider supporting the “gift of the On Line Panto” — communication from Adrian Phillips
attached, who will be in attendance to give a short explanation under public participation.
6. Operational Report - Progress since last meeting (Pages 15 - 18)
To receive and consider the report of the Operations and Estates Officer.
7. Floral Displays and Trees (Pages 19 - 28)
To receive and consider the report of the Operations and Estates Officer.
8. Christmas Lights (Pages 29 - 30)
To receive and consider the report of the Operations and Estates Officer.
9. Street Furniture And Infrastructure
a) Tower Hill Bus Stop Improvements (Pages 31 - 44)
To receive and consider the report of the Office Manager and accompanying proposal
from Oxfordshire County Council concerning bust stop improvements at Tower Hill,
Witney.
b) Public Transport Infrastructure Strategy (Pages 45 - 74)
To receive and consider the report and accompanying draft Public Transport
Infrastructure Strategy for Witney Town Council from the Office Manager.
10. Communications Update (Pages 75 - 76)
To receive and consider the report of the Communications and Events Officer.
11. Civic Events (Pages 77 - 80)
To receive and consider the report of the Communications and Events Officer.
12. Witney's WW2 Pillboxes
To receive a verbal report from the Chair following correspondence received from social media.
13. Financial Report
Members are referred to part a of this agenda item where the actual expenditure to date (1 April to
30 September) against budget can be reviewed.
a) Revised revenue budget 2020/21 and base revenue budget for 2021/22 (Pages 81 - 84)
Town Hall, Market Square Mrs Sharon Groth )
Witney, O FSLCC fCM pracy
oxzsonc & TOWN COUNCIL ‘&

T: 01993 704379

F: 01993 771893

info@witney-tc.gov.uk Cllr Joy Aitman
www.witney-tc.gov.uk



mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk

To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk/RFO (TO FOLLOW) and the Draft
Revised Revenue Budget for 2020/21 and Draft Budget for 2021/22 (ENCLOSED).

b) Revised Capital and Special Revenue Projects Programme 2020/21 (Pages 85 - 86)

To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk/RFO relating to an update on the
Capital & Special Revenue Projects Programme for 2020/21.

c) Revenue Growth Items and Capital/Special Revenue Projects Programme 2021/22 and
beyond

To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk/RFO (TO FOLLOW) relating to items
identified during the course of the year for inclusion as Revenue Growth Items in the
Council’s Revenue Budget as well as items for the Capital/Special Revenue Projects
Programme 2021/22 and beyond.

14. Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider and if appropriate, to pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and as
extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, be
excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be transactt

15. Witney Bus Services (Pages 87 - 88)

To receive and consider an update on services at West Witney from the Independent Transport
Representative.

Sie l C
~ -
Town Clerk
Town Hall, Market Square Mrs Sharon Groth )
Witney, Oxon FSLCC fCMgr A
0X28 GAG TOWN COUNCIL &

T: 01993 704379

F: 01993 771893

info@witney-tc.gov.uk Cllr Joy Aitman
www.witney-tc.gov.uk



mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL

Held on Monday, 21 September 2020
At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom
Present:

Councillor O Collins (Chair)

Councillors: L Ashbourne D Butterfield
J Aitman H Eaglestone
T Ashby V Gwatkin
D Enright
Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer
Adam Clapton Office Manager
Sharon Groth Town Clerk
John Hickman Operations & Estates Officer
Others: 1 member of the public.

SC282 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

SC283 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Clir Aitman declared an interest in the agenda item on Youth Funding as 2 of her charities as
Mayor were Got2Be and Homestart.

Cllr Ashbourne and Gwatkin declared an interest in the same item as they knew Punam Owens in
a personal capacity and she ran Parkrun.

SC284 MINUTES
a) Minutes
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2020.

b) Matters Arising

A member asked when the Council would have an Instagram page to engage with young people.
The Communications Officer explained that currently the Council’s Facebook page was broken
and she was trying to fix this before adding Instagram.

The Office Manager gave an update on additional cycle rack installations in the town.

Page 5



SC285

SC286

SC287

SC288

Stronger Communities - 21 September 2020

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2020 be agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

The member of the public present did not wish to address the Council.

YOUTH SERVICES - EVALUATION OF GRANT APPLICATIONS

This item was moved up the agenda with the express permission of the Chair in light of having
received presentations from the three applicants prior to the meeting.

Members received and considered the report of the Office Manager which included a
confidential evaluation of the applications received for the Witney Town Council Youth Fund.

The Chair suggested that a fair way of granting funding would be to give all the applicants 78% of
the amount they had applied for, although this would be slightly over the budget for the fund.
Members discussed this and ultimately agreed to proceed to recommend this option to the
Policy, Governance and Finance Committee for approval.

RECOMMENDED: that the report be noted and that all three applicants be granted 78% of
the amount applied for as follows: -

Got2B - granted £15,210
Home Start Oxford - granted £ 11,700
Junior Parkrun —granted £3,120.
OPERATIONAL REPORT

The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer. A
member commented that the additional benches at Oxlease Park were well used. Members
discussed the option of taking over the defibrillator at West Witney Sports Ground from Tower
Hill Football Club. It was possible that it may require new parts or even a complete replacement.
It was felt that this would be a sensible idea.

RECOMMENDED: that the report be noted and that the Town Council takes over
responsibility for the Tower Hill FC Defibrillator at West Witney Sports Ground, and Officers may
purchase a new defibrillator or relevant equipment if required. This would come from the
existing budget.

SALT BINS

Members received and considered correspondence from Oxfordshire County Council concerning
ordering additional salt bins for the winter 2020/21. There were also requests from members of
the public for salt bins at Burwell Drive and Dene Rise. A Councillor also asked if there was a salt
bin on the Wood Green Hill as she felt it was very dangerous in icy weather. The Operations
and Estates Officer replied that he thought there was one on Little Green but would check as it
was not on the map sent by OCC. Members were cautioned that there was no budget for this so
they may wish to make pro
[...]
and Estates Officer in
respect of the Advent Fayre and the Christmas Lights Switch On. Although the latter was
organised by the Rotary Club of Witney and grant funded by the Council —the Town Clerk had
been advised that Rotary wouldn’t be in a position to put on this years event. Consequently,
Officers considered that the Advent Fayre was too high risk given the nature of the event.

Members understood the recommendations and supported this.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted and:

1. that this year’s Christmas Lights Switch On and Advent Fayre be cancelled due to the
pandemic.
CIVIC EVENTS

The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications and Events Officer,
concerning Remembrance Day, Citizen of the Year Awards and car free day.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted and:-

Page 8



SC295

SC296

SC297

SC298

Stronger Communities - 21 September 2020

1. that in light of the Covid-19 Hero Awards, the Citizen of the Year awards be paused;

2. that the Communications Officer and Events Officer investigates whether there are any
media students who could produce a video to commemorate this year’s Service of
Remembrance;

3. that the Road Closure Order for Remembrance Sunday be withdrawn.

COVID-19 COMMUNITY COMMEMORATION UPDATE

The Chair provided an update on the progress of the Task and Finish Group’s plans to celebrate
individual volunteers and businesses for the work they had done in the community during the
pandemic. They were proposing certificate and badges and had designed a form (which would
need to be available on line) enabling people to nominate people. The Group also envisaged
that the badges could be freely available in the Corn exchange so that if people did not feel
comfortable about nominating someone, they could just pick up a badge and give the relevant
person.

RECOMMENDED: that the report be noted and:-
1. that a budget of £500 be agreed to fund the paper for certificates and the badges;
2. that the final design of the badges be delegated to the Task and Finish Group.

WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL IMAGE & REBRANDING

Members received and considered the report of the Town Clerk concerning rebranding. Officers
had recently tried to implement the new branding but there were issues with this and more
work and time would be needed.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted and any further rebranding work be put on hold until the
conclusion of the staffing review.

INCLUSION PANEL - VERBAL UPDATE

The Committee received and considered a verbal update from the Chair on the progress made
on setting up the inclusion panel. Members had met with Punam Owens who was an expert in
this field which had proved to be invaluable. It was planned to set up a Diversity and Inclusion
Panel and it was suggested that Councillors and Senior Officers undertake Unconscious Bias
Training.

RECOMMENDED: that the verbal update from the Chair be noted and that the Town Clerk
investigates training options and brings them back to a future Personnel Sub-Committee.

COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE

The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications and Events Officer.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted and: -

Page 9



SC299

SC300

SC301

Stronger Communities - 21 September 2020

1. that the data from the residents’ satisfaction survey is published on the Council’s social
media channels;

2. that the draft press release on the Equality, Inclusivity and Diversity Panel as circulated
be amended to the form of an invitation.

FINANCE REPORT

The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk. She advised that the
Committee had made decisions during the meeting that would have budget implications. There
was already a budget line for defibrillators which would cover the take-over of the Tower Hill FC
one; the salt bins could be covered by the Equipment budget and the Covid-19 Heroes Awards
could be covered by the Events budget.

A draft budget would be brought to the next cycle of meetings, which would now include an
increase for defibrillators and salt bins. The Committee also agreed to add £30,000 for a Youth
Services Grant.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted and that the budgetary decisions made at tonight’s
meeting be agreed, including budgeting for the Youth Services Grant funding in 2021/22.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: that in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to
Meetings) Act 1960, and as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public, including the press, be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of
the following business to be transacted.

CHRISTMAS TREE & LIGHTS DISPLAY 2020

The Committee received and considered the confidential report of the Operations and Estates
Officer together with two quotes from Christmas Lighting Companies for a limited display for
2020. A third quote had arrived earlier in the day but it was significantly over budget.

Members agreed that Lite Ltd was the most aesthetically pleasing and also the most
environmental. It was also the least expensive of the two, and within the budget. It was agreed

to proceed with this proposal.

Members also agreed to proceed with two Christmas trees — for the Buttercross and the front of
the Corn Exchange.

RECOMMENDED: that the report be noted and: -
1. that Lite Ltd be chosen to provide this year’s limited Christmas Lights display;

2. that two Christmas trees be purchased — one each for the Buttercross and the front of
the Corn Exchange.

Page 10



Stronger Communities - 21 September 2020

The meeting closed at: 7.41 pm

Chair

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Communication from Adrian Phillips to the Leader of the Council

As discussed we can provide an online pantomime to replace the one that was going to be at
The Corn Exchange.

We’d set you up with a webpage branded in a similar way to this www.universe.com/hwh

For every download ticket you sold via your page you would get u
[...]
bmitted by Oxfordshire

County Council, providing the additional funding can be sought from other developer
funding

2. Agree that the purchase of the bus shelter should be through a Town Council
procurement process

3. Consider the purchase and installation of cycle racks from the existing
budgets/developer funding

4. Consider allocating a provisional budget of £1,800 from the Bus Shelter maintenance

budget 4035/402. The use of this budget to be delegated to the Town Clerk/Office
Manager if deemed necessary to complete this project

Page 32



5. Consider the best way to undertake a neighbourhood consultation.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Witney
Proposed Bus Stop Improvements

Report

Page 35



Witney Bus Stop Improvements

Rev0

Page 36



Witney

Proposed Bus Stop Improvements
Oxfordshire

August 2020

Page 37



Document No
Revision No

Date

Prepared by
Checked by

Approved by

RGr/Rep01
01

21 August 2020

(RGr)

0
0

Page 38




Contents

(O00] 01 1] o £ J PSPPSR
T L=To A @ =T 4T S SPPPRRR
L@ o TT=Tod 1)< TSP
PropoSEd IMPIOVEMENTS. .. ..o a e e e e e e e e
IS 01 =TSP

APPENIX L — AN EXBIMPIE ...

Page 39



Project - Overview

This report is to assist Witney Town Council in improving existing bus stops at Towers Hill Witney
by providing information and installation estimates.

Page 40



Background

In April 2020 Witney Town Council was notified by Oxfordshire County Council of available S106
funding for Bus Stop improvements within Witney.

Objectives

During the initial meeting between Oxfordshire County Council representative and members of the
Town Council, it was agreed that Oxfordshire County Council will develop the proposed
improvements at bus stops identified by the Town Council and to provide a short report which is to
be the basis for further discussion within the Town Council.

The list of features submitted by Witney Town Council members is:

Ideally, the funds should go towards bus shelters on both sides of the road,
e
[...]
Stronger Communities Last Year 2019-20 Current Year 2020-21 2021-22
Actual
SUMMARY Budget Actual Total YTD Projected Agreed
402 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE -204959 -223745 -224792 -60152 -199666 -222002
408 COMMUNITY ACTIVITIES -6500 -1078 -13000 1000 -5250 -11500
OVERALL NET COST | -211459 -224823 -237792 -59152  -204916 -233502

Page 83




This page is intentionally left blank



WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL

STRONGER COMMUNITIES 16/11/2020

Revised Revenue Growth Items & Capital/Special Revenue Projects Programme 2020/21

Gg abe

Actual/
n/Lcope | Original | Revised
Budget| Budget|Comments
Defribilators Min C234 Ongoing Maint/Replacement Fund 4166/402 2200 2200|Revenue Growth Item - now taken on Tower Hill FC Defib at WWSG
Climate Emergency Fund 4205/402 10000| 10000|Officers/Clirs draw up Strategic Plan
Bins & Benches Rolling Programme 4931/800 3500 3500|Spend to date £2274
Bus Shelter - Additional T/Ctr 4933/800 6000 0|Defer/? Not now needed
Welch Way Planters £2k for 5 years 4977/800 2000 2000|Move to EMR
Xmas Lights Contract/Timers & LED ref Climate Emergency 4105/407 40000 40000(R/over underspend for infrastructure & tender for 2021
Twinning Anniversary April 2020 4160/407 1000 1000{Due to COVID R/OVER TO 2021
WOCT Bus 4167/407 21000 18000|Due to COVID reduced support increase to £21k 21/22
Children & Young People 4169/407 30000| 30000(Allocated all in September 2020
115700( 106700

qeT way epusby



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Community Support Initiative - Online Panto Gift
	6 Operational Report - Progress since last meeting
	Enc. 1 for Operational Report

	7 Floral Displays and Trees
	Enc. 1 for Floral Displays and Trees
	Enc. 2 for Floral Displays and Trees

	8 Christmas Lights
	9a Tower Hill Bus Stop Improvements
	Witney Proposed Bus Stop Improvements Report - Southbound Aug 2020

	9b Public Transport Infrastructure Strategy
	Witney Town Bus Stop Audit - July 2016
	Existing OCC Developer Funding
	Policy Document - WTC Public Transport Infrastructure Strategy - DRAFT

	10 Communications Update
	11 Civic Events
	13a Revised revenue budget 2020/21 and base revenue budget for 2021/22
	13b Revised Capital and Special Revenue Projects Programme 2020/21
	15 Witney Bus Services



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 16 November 2020 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor O Collins (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Ashbourne 

J Aitman 
T Ashby 
D Enright 
 

D Butterfield 
H Eaglestone 
L Duncan 
 

Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 
 John Hickman Operations & Estates Officer 
 Polly Inness Communications & Events Officer 

 
Others: 2 members of the public. 

 
 

 
SC383   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for her absence was received from Cllr Gwatkin. 
 

SC384   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Cllr Collins declared an interest in the final item as he worked for West Oxfordshire Community 
Transport. 
 

SC385   MINUTES 
 
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 
2020. 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2020 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
b) Matters Arising 
 
Minute SC289 - The Chair asked for an update relating to the trees at King George V field.  The 
Operations and Estates Officer confirmed that he had asked for quotes. 
 
 

SC386   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The Committee adjourned in line with Standing Order 42, in order to receive public participation. 



Stronger Communities - 16 November 2020 

 
2 

 
Mr Adrian Phillips addressed the Council about an on-line pantomime. 

 
Ms Katy Jennison addressed the Council about WW2 Pill Boxes. 
 
Following these addresses the Committee reconvened. 
 

SC387   COMMUNITY SUPPORT INITIATIVE - ONLINE PANTO GIFT 
 
The Committee received and considered correspondence from Mr Phillips who had spoken 
under public participation.  

 
There followed a discussion about how this might work and a member estimated that in order to 
give free access to the pantomime to all children in receipt of free school meals, the Council 
would be looking at funding for around 150/160 families.  The cost to the Council would be 
wholesale prices.   
 
Members felt it was a good idea whilst acknowledging that there were some financial issues that 
needed to be tidied up with the Town Clerk/RFO. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  
 
1. to accept the proposal from Mr Phillips; 
 
2. that the Town Clerk/RFO discusses the financial issues in terms of not making a profit 

with Mr Phillips; 
 
3. that Cllr Duncan contacts all of the primary schools in the town to discuss the proposal 

with them. 
 

SC388   WITNEY'S WW2 PILLBOXES 
 
This item was moved up the agenda with the express permission of the Chair so that the 
member of the public had spoken about it under public participation could hear the debate. 

 
Members discussed the issues that needed to be tackled if the pill box on Langel Common was 
to be planted up, the largest of these being that it was not on Town Council land but belonged to 
the Church.  The Operations and Estates Officer advised that the Church would need to be 
contacted.   
 
The Council might also need planning permission and listed building consent.  Cllr Smith was 
happy to continue to pursue these issues.  The Town Clerk asked that she copied in herself and 
the Operations and Estates Officer to theses communications to ensure that the process went 
through the correct channels.   
 
A member suggested that this should be put onto the strategic plan. 
 
As it was the 80th anniversary of a bomb being dropped on Church Green on Sunday, the 
Committee agreed that a social media post should be put out with possibly a video message 
from the Mayor. 
 
 



Stronger Communities - 16 November 2020 

 
3 

 
RECOMMENDED:  
 
1. that Officers are tasked with looking into planning issues and listed building consent; 
 
2. that Cllr Smith continues to liaise with Historic England, and copies Officers into these 

communications; 
 
3. that Officers look into planting schemes; 
 
4. that this item is put onto the Strategic Plan; 
 
5. that a social media post commemorating the bombing of Witney in WW2 is delegated to 

the Communications and Events Officer, the Chair and the Mayor. 
 

SC389   OPERATIONAL REPORT - PROGRESS SINCE LAST MEETING 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer, which 
included a request for a memorial bench in the town. 

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted and that the resident’s request for a memorial bench 
be granted and this is sited at King George V Field. 
 

SC390   FLORAL DISPLAYS AND TREES 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer, which 
included a recommendation on the cracked willows at Queen Emma’s Dyke which the Tree 
Surgeon had advised were at the end of their lifespan, in terms of management. 

 
RECOMMENDED: that the report be noted and that Tree no’s T277, T280 and T281 be 
felled and replaced with something more suitable. 
 

SC391   CHRISTMAS LIGHTS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer which 
advised that the switch on would be a little different to previously advised.  Due to the lockdown 
in force the actual switch on would now take place a day before the residents had been invited 
to switch on lights at home in order to avoid any possibility of people forming a crowd to watch 
the lights being turned on in the town centre.   

 
The Communications and Events Officer confirmed that people would be encouraged to post 
photos of their houses and tag them with #witneymagic. 
 
A member asked when the Council would go out to tender for the next Christmas Lights 
contract.  The Operations and Estates Officer replied that it would be January.  
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted and:- 
 
1. that the Christmas Lights be switched on on the evening of 26 November to avoid the 

possibility of crowds gathering unofficially; 
 
2. that the Mayor be filmed “switching on” the lights on 26 November; 



Stronger Communities - 16 November 2020 

 
4 

 
3. that the social media campaign to get residents to switch their own lights on at 6pm on 

27 November goes ahead, with residents being encouraged to post pictures. 
 

SC392   STREET FURNITURE AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
 
 a) S TOWER HILL BUS STOP IMPROVEMENTS 

 
  The Committee received the report of the Office Manager, updating members 

on the Tower Hill bus stop improvements.  He advised that Oxfordshire County 
Council had verbally stated it could source additional funding above and 
beyond that which was allocated for this project, but written confirmation had 
not been received.  Members discussed how to progress this item and agreed 
that removing the RTI displays would reduce the cost and not be detrimental 
to the project as this route was not as well served as others in the centre.  
  
RECOMMENDED:             that the report be noted and: 
  
1.            that the Town Council agrees to the Tower Hill Bus Stop improvement  
                proposal submitted by Oxfordshire County Council, without the     
                inclusion of the Real Time Bus Information, providing the additional    
               funding can be sought from other developer funding; 
  
2.            that the purchase of the bus shelter should be through a Town  
               Council procurement process; 
  
3.            that provision and installation of cycle racks be agreed and funded 

from the existing budgets/developer funding; 
  
4.            that a provisional budget of £1,800 from the Bus Shelter maintenance 

budget 4035/402 be allocated and that the use of this budget to be 
delegated to the Town Clerk/Office Manager if deemed necessary to 
complete this project; 

  
5.            that a consultation with residents who lived between Burford Road 

and Park Road on both sides of the hill to ascertain their thoughts on 
the bus stop.  This should be in the form of a letter with a freepost 
return envelope. 

  
 

 b)  PUBLIC TRANSPORT INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY 
 

  The Committee received and considered the report of the Office Manager and 
the draft Public Transport Infrastructure Strategy. Members agreed that it 
should be adopted with some amendments. 
 
The Office Manager explained that Oxfordshire County Council were trying to 
realign some of its designated section 106 developer funding to where it was 
most needed, if possible.  Therefore he was looking for agreement and input 
from Members with knowledge in their wards.   

 
RECOMMENDED: that the report be noted and: 



Stronger Communities - 16 November 2020 

 
5 

 
1. that the strategy as presented be adopted with the following 

amendments and reallocations:  
 

 that the allocation of funds for Curbridge Road be swopped to 

Windrush Place; 

 that the allocation for timetables be utilised for the Community 

Bus timetable cases; 

 that the bus stop on Woodstock Road be included. 

 
SC393   COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications and Events Officer. 

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

SC394   CIVIC EVENTS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications and Events Officer.  
Members gave thanks to the Officer for her work on the virtual Remembrance Day and also Mr 
Woodward who had done the filming.   

 
Members agreed to proceed with an online advent calendar with members and officers 
contributing to it.   
 
Members also decided to defer the Covid Heroes awards and leave it to the task and finish group 
to progress. 
 
The Committee supported the idea of an Eco/Green pop up event – the Communications and 
Events Officer advised that she hoped it could be covered by the existing Events budget. 
 
RECOMMENDED: that the report be noted and:- 
 
1.  thanks be given to James Woodward who filmed and edited a video for Remembrance 

Day; 
 
2. that the online Advent Calendar be agreed – this could be extended to others in the 

community (e.g. from the Church if some members/staff did not wish to participate); 
 
3. that the Task and Finish group meets again to decide when the Covid-19 heroes awards 

would be given out; 
 
4. that the Eco Green Pop Up event be agreed with suggested budget of £1,000 from 

existing budgets. 
 
 
 
 
 



Stronger Communities - 16 November 2020 

 
6 

SC395   FINANCIAL REPORT 
 
 a) REVISED REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21 AND BASE REVENUE BUDGET FOR 

2021/22 
 

  The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk on the 
revised revenue budget 2020/21 and base revenue budget for 2021/22. 
 
The Town Clerk explained that this was the first attempt at the budget for the 
year but there were still several unknowns that was making it difficult to 
finalise a cohesive budget.  She had provided a comprehensive report detailing 
the budget lines this Committee were responsible for.   
 
A discussion took place on the budget allocated to Blue Plaques and for Alice 
Batt.  A Member provided an update on the progression of the Blue Plaque 
and members agreed to allocate £500 towards this, which was likely to come 
to fruition in 2022. 

 
RECCOMENDED: that the report be noted and: 
 
1.  that the Council supports Alice Batt’s blue plaque with a donation of  
               £500; 
 
2. that the Council confirms that it still wishes to support the following 

events by way of grant funding in 2021/22 financial year: 
a.  Witney Carnival & Christmas Lights Switch-on Event 2021 – 

grant to Rotary Club of Witney for £3,100; 
b.  Witney Dementia Alliance – continue to support Witney in 

Blue with a grant of up to £1,000; 
c.  Free Play Day for the Community on 5 August 2021 – in   
               partnership with OPA by providing a grant of £1,000; 
 

3. that the Town Council agrees in principal that the revised base 
revenue budget for 2020/21 and the estimated base revenue budgets 
for 2021/22, as detailed in the draft estimates be approved – subject 
to any further adjustments necessary. 

 
   
 b) REVISED CAPITAL AND SPECIAL REVENUE PROJECTS PROGRAMME 2020/21 

 
  The Committee received and considered the report on the revised capital and 

special revenue projects programme 2021/22. 

 
RECOMMENDED: that the revised Capital and Special Revenue Projects 
Programme 2021/22 and beyond be noted and referred to the meeting of the 
Policy, Governance and Finance Committee for approval. 
 

 c) S REVENUE GROWTH ITEMS AND CAPITAL/SPECIAL REVENUE PROJECTS 
PROGRAMME 2021/22 AND BEYOND 
 

  The Committee considered the report of the Town Clerk on the Revenue 
Growth Items and Capital/Special Revenue Projects Programme 2021/22 and 



Stronger Communities - 16 November 2020 

 
7 

beyond. 
 
The Town Clerk brought to Members attention the request of the Witney & 
District Twinning Association for additional funding by way of a grant 
application form, which the Committee fully discussed.  Some of the items 
listed in the application were expenses the Council could not fund through its 
grant criteria.  It agreed that it should continue to provide the grant to support 
the administration of the association. 

 
RECOMMENDED: that the report be noted and:- 
 
1.  the planting of the community piano and the rebranding of the 
Council be included; 
 
2. that £500 be granted to the Witney & District Twinning Association – 
the Council’s usual support for the administration. 
 

SC396   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED: that in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to 
Meetings) Act 1960, and as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public, including the press, be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of 
the following business to be transacted. 
 

SC397   WITNEY BUS SERVICES 
 
The Committee received and considered a confidential report on Witney’s bus services. 

 
RESOLVED: that the confidential report, as circulated be noted and the report be passed to 
the Witney Traffic Advisory Committee for consideration. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 8.00 pm 

 
Chair 


